2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q7. Percentage of students who received grades of mostly D's and F's during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 8.2 935 11.1 468 5.2 463
Age

15 or younger 6.0 481 6.8 222 5.1 256

16 or 17 11.6 362 16.6 193 6.0 168

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 7.8 437 8.2 207 7.0 228

10th 7.6 225 12.4 121 1.9 104

11th 13.1 153 - 82 - 70

12th 3.5 113 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 9.1 309 12.9 155 5.2 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 7.1 491 10.0 259 3.9 232

All other races - 33 - 16 - 16

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for Q7.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 1



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q8. Of students who rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, the percentage who never or rarely wore

a bicycle helmet

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 354 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q8.

Percentage

91.2

89.8
93.2

89.4
923

94.5

89.6

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 observations.

588

323
222
43

302
143
85
54

201
31
308
19
27

Percentage

91.0

90.8
91.2

90.1

94.0

89.9

333

173
136
24

162
94
49
27

117

188

12

Percentage

91.7

89.3

N

253

149
85
19

139
49
35
27

83
22
120
12
15



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q9. Percentage of students who never or rarely wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone

else
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 14.0 935 16.2 468 11.7 463
Age

15 or younger 11.0 480 13.1 222 9.4 255

16 or 17 16.0 363 17.6 193 13.6 169

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 14.0 436 15.9 207 12.3 227

10th 11.6 225 12.4 121 10.6 104

11th 15.0 153 - 82 - 70

12th 16.7 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 17.5 309 21.8 156 12.5 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 11.2 491 12.4 258 9.9 233

All other races - 33 - 16 - 16

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 7 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q9.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 3



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q10. Percentage of students who, during the past 30 days, rode one or more times in a car or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 27.3 941 29.1 470 24.9 466
Age

15 or younger 23.9 485 23.8 223 23.2 259

16 or 17 31.9 364 35.6 194 27.4 168

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 26.8 441 26.8 209 26.1 230

10th 25.2 226 29.8 121 20.0 105

11th 32.7 153 - 82 - 70

12th 25.7 113 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 28.4 310 32.1 156 24.8 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 24.9 493 24.2 260 25.8 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There was 1 student who did not provide usable data for Q10.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 4



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI1. Percentage of students who, during the past 30 days, drove a car or other vehicle one or more times
when they had been drinking alcohol

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.6 921 12.0 460 7.0 458
Age

15 or younger 5.0 478 59 220 3.9 256

16 or 17 13.2 355 159 189 10.3 165

18 or older - 88 - 51 - 37
Grade

9th 6.3 431 7.8 204 4.9 226

10th 6.3 224 8.4 119 3.8 105

11th 17.1 146 - 79 - 66

12th 17.7 113 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 5.9 303 7.9 152 4.0 150

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 11.3 488 13.2 257 9.1 231

All other races - 31 - 14 - 16

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 21 students who did not provide usable data for Q11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 5



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI12. Percentage of students who carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on one or more of the

past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 20.9 916 34.2 453 7.4 459
Age
15 or younger 16.9 478 30.3 218 5.1 257
16 or 17 23.2 354 353 187 9.6 166
18 or older - 84 - 48 - 36
Grade
9th 18.1 431 31.2 202 6.2 227
10th 23.0 222 34.2 117 10.5 105
11th 23.6 148 - 79 - 68
12th 22.9 109 - 52 - 56
Race/Ethnicity
African American 16.8 303 25.8 151 7.9 151
Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 18 - 33
White 22.6 483 39.0 251 4.7 232
All other races - 32 - 15 - 16
Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 26

Note: There were 26 students who did not provide usable data for Q12.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 6



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q14. Percentage of students who carried a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school property on

one or more of the past 30 days

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q14.

Percentage

6.4

3.9
7.3

34
8.6
7.3
11.8

5.8

6.2

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 observations.

926

483
357
86

435
222
151
110

308
51
486
34
45

Percentage

94

6.3
9.6

59
10.3

7.2

9.8

458

221
188
49

205
117
81
52

153
18
254
15
18

Percentage

3.2

1.5
4.8

1.3
6.7

4.5

2.2

N

463

259
167
37

228
105
69
57

154
33
232
17
26



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI5. Percentage of students who did not go to school on one or more of the past 30 days because they
felt unsafe at school or on their way to or from school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 6.3 939 7.5 467 4.7 467
Age

15 or younger 5.2 485 6.7 223 35 259

16 or 17 7.4 363 8.9 192 53 169

18 or older - 91 - 52 - 39
Grade

9th 5.9 441 7.2 209 4.3 230

10th 6.3 224 8.4 119 3.8 105

11th 5.9 152 - 81 - 70

12th 7.9 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 5.8 309 5.8 154 5.8 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 53 493 6.9 260 34 233

All other races - 35 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 3 students who did not provide usable data for Q15.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 8



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q16. Percentage of students who had been threatened or injured with a weapon such as a gun, knife, or
club on school property one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.9 938 12.6 467 6.7 466
Age

15 or younger 9.5 485 12.6 223 6.2 259

16 or 17 8.9 361 9.4 191 7.7 168

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 9.1 440 11.1 208 7.0 230

10th 9.8 225 12.5 120 6.7 105

11th 11.3 151 - 81 - 69

12th 11.4 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 8.1 309 7.8 154 8.4 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 8.9 492 13.1 259 4.3 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 4 students who did not provide usable data for Q16.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 9



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q17. Percentage of students who have had property, such as their car, clothing, or books stolen or
damaged on school property during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 29.6 941 29.8 470 29.2 466
Age

15 or younger 27.0 485 29.6 223 243 259

16 or 17 323 365 294 194 35.5 169

18 or older - 91 - 53 - 38
Grade

9th 28.8 441 29.7 209 27.8 230

10th 29.6 226 28.9 121 30.5 105

11th 32.0 153 - 82 - 70

12th 29.2 113 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 26.1 310 26.9 156 25.5 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 30.8 493 31.2 260 30.5 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There was 1 student who did not provide usable data for Q17.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 10



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI8. Percentage of students who were in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 32.0 913 40.2 448 23.9 461
Age

15 or younger 30.4 471 38.0 213 23.9 255

16 or 17 333 354 41.1 185 24.4 168

18 or older - 88 - 50 - 38
Grade

9th 33.1 426 40.2 199 27.1 225

10th 27.3 220 36.5 115 17.1 105

11th 36.4 151 - 80 - 70

12th 30.0 110 - 52 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 323 300 36.3 146 28.1 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 29.5 488 39.8 256 18.1 232

All other races - 27 - 10 - 16

Multiple races - 44 - 17 - 26

Note: There were 29 students who did not provide usable data for Q18.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 11



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q19. Percentage of students who were injured in a physical fight one or more times during the past 12

months and had to be treated by a doctor or nurse

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q19.

Percentage

32

2.5
3.6

23
2.7
4.7
54

2.9

2.7

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 observations.

930

483
359
88

438
223
150
112

309
53
489
32
45

Percentage

43

3.6
43

34
1.7

3.9

3.9

460

222
188
50

207
118
79
54

155
19
256
12
18

Percentage

1.7

1.2
24

1.3
3.8

2.0

1.3

N

465

258
169
38

229
105
70
57

153
34
233
18
26

12



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q20. Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property one or more times during
the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 13.5 914 16.7 449 10.2 461
Age

15 or younger 13.8 472 16.4 213 11.3 256

16 or 17 12.4 355 15.6 186 8.9 168

18 or older - 87 - 50 - 37
Grade

9th 15.4 428 18.5 200 12.8 226

10th 11.4 219 14.9 114 7.6 105

11th 11.3 150 - 79 - 70

12th 11.8 110 - 53 - 56
Race/Ethnicity

African American 17.3 300 19.9 146 15.0 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 10.5 488 14.5 256 6.0 232

All other races - 28 - 11 - 16

Multiple races - 44 - 17 - 26

Note: There were 28 students who did not provide usable data for Q20.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 13



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q23. Percentage of students who, during the past 12 months, ever felt so sad or hopeless almost every
day for two weeks or more in a row that they stopped doing some usual activities

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 33.9 928 24.3 460 43.0 465
Age

15 or younger 33.1 481 21.7 221 42.2 258

16 or 17 33.7 359 25.8 190 42.3 168

18 or older - 88 - 49 - 39
Grade

9th 334 437 21.4 206 43.7 229

10th 32.1 224 27.5 120 37.5 104

11th 38.5 148 - 77 - 70

12th 35.7 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 28.0 307 19.0 153 36.6 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 33.5 490 24.9 257 429 233

All other races - 30 - 13 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q23.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 14



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q24. Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide during the past 12 months

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 20.2 917 15.2 455
Age
15 or younger 21.1 474 13.9 216
16 or 17 18.3 356 13.8 188
18 or older - 87 - 51
Grade
9th 20.5 434 12.3 204
10th 21.4 220 18.1 116
11th 18.9 148 - 78
12th 19.3 109 - 54
Race/Ethnicity
African American 14.4 299 11.4 149
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19
White 20.3 487 153 255
All other races - 31 - 14
Multiple races - 45 - 18

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for Q24.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

25.1 459
27.0 256
23.4 167
- 36
27.6 228
25.0 104
- 69

- 55
17.4 149
- 34
259 232
- 17
- 26
15



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q29. Percentage of students who smoked a whole cigarette for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 29.0 927 31.0 462 27.1 461
Age

15 or younger 27.8 475 29.0 217 27.0 256

16 or 17 31.7 360 36.5 192 25.9 166

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 29.2 431 324 204 26.5 226

10th 29.4 221 28.8 118 30.1 103

11th 32.7 153 - 82 - 70

12th 19.3 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 26.1 306 31.8 154 20.5 151

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 28.6 489 28.4 257 28.9 232

All other races - 35 - 16 - 17

Multiple races - 44 - 16 - 27

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for Q29.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 16



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q30. Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 26.0 885 25.0 440 27.0 444
Age

15 or younger 21.0 458 14.6 212 26.4 246

16 or 17 28.8 344 31.3 182 26.1 161

18 or older - 83 - 46 - 37
Grade

9th 24.6 414 21.1 199 27.9 215

10th 22.8 215 21.2 113 24.5 102

11th 32.2 143 - 75 - 67

12th 28.0 107 - 50 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 18.1 287 21.1 142 15.3 144

Hispanic/ Latino - 50 - 18 - 32

White 29.8 476 26.3 251 33.8 225

All other races - 30 - 13 - 17

Multiple races - 41 - 16 - 25

Note: There were 57 students who did not provide usable data for Q30.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 17



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI.  Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on 20 or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 12.5 885 13.9 440 11.3 444
Age

15 or younger 7.6 458 7.5 212 7.7 246

16 or 17 15.1 344 15.9 182 14.3 161

18 or older - 83 - 46 - 37
Grade

9th 9.9 414 9.5 199 10.2 215

10th 8.8 215 10.6 113 6.9 102

11th 16.8 143 - 75 - 67

12th 23.4 107 - 50 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 6.6 287 9.9 142 3.5 144

Hispanic/ Latino - 50 - 18 - 32

White 16.0 476 15.5 251 16.4 225

All other races - 30 - 13 - 17

Multiple races - 41 - 16 - 25

Note: There were 57 students who did not provide usable data for M1.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 18



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q31. Percentage of students who smoked two or more cigarettes per day on the days they smoked during
the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.1 900 18.0 449 18.0 449
Age
15 or younger 12.8 462 9.8 214 15.0 247
16 or 17 20.2 352 20.4 186 20.0 165
18 or older - 86 - 49 - 37
Grade
9th 14.8 419 11.4 202 17.6 216
10th 15.5 219 17.4 115 13.5 104
11th 24.7 146 - 77 - 68
12th 26.6 109 - 52 - 57
Race/Ethnicity
African American 11.2 294 15.0 147 7.5 146
Hispanic/ Latino - 50 - 18 - 32
White 22.0 481 18.6 253 259 228
All other races - 32 - 15 - 17
Multiple races - 42 - 16 - 25

Note: There were 42 students who did not provide usable data for Q31.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 19



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M2.  Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day on the days that they smoked

during the past 30 days

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 42 students who did not provide usable data for M2.

Percentage

3.3

1.7
34

1.9
32
2.1
9.2

1.4

4.6

N = Number of unweighted observations.
- =Fewer than 100 observations.

900

462
352
86

419
219
146
109

294
50
481
32
42

Percentage

33

1.9
2.7

2.0
35

0.7

4.7

449

214
186
49

202
115
77
52

147
18
253
15
16

Percentage

33

1.6
4.2

1.9
2.9

2.1

4.4

N

449

247
165
37

216
104
68
57

146
32
228
17
25

20



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q33. Percentage of students who smoked cigarettes on school property on one or more of the past 30

days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.2 902 12.5 447 11.7 452
Age
15 or younger 8.8 466 6.1 212 10.7 252
16 or 17 12.5 353 13.0 185 12.0 167
18 or older - 83 - 50 - 33
Grade
9th 9.7 423 7.0 199 11.7 223
10th 9.2 218 9.6 114 8.7 104
11th 18.8 144 - 77 - 66
12th 18.2 110 - 54 - 55
Race/Ethnicity
African American 6.5 294 10.3 145 2.7 148
Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34
White 15.1 482 134 254 17.1 228
All other races - 29 - 12 - 16
Multiple races - 44 - 18 - 25

Note: There were 40 students who did not provide usable data for Q33.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 21



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q35. Of students who are current smokers, the percentage who tried to quit smoking during the past 12

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 54.6 218 52.9 102 56.0 116
Age
15 or younger - 90 - 27 - 63
16 or 17 - 95 - 55 - 40
18 or older - 33 - 20 - 13
Grade
9th - 95 - 38 - 57
10th - 47 - 23 - 24
11th - 46 - 26 - 20
12th - 28 - 15 - 13
Race/Ethnicity
African American - 48 - 28 - 20
Hispanic/ Latino - 10 - 2 - 8
White 594 138 - 62 - 76
All other races - 11 - 6 - 5
Multiple races - 11 - 4 - 7

Note: There were 724 students who did not provide usable data for Q35.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 22



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q40. Percentage of students who had their first drink of alcohol other than a few sips before age 13

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 27.1 914 31.6 452
Age
15 or younger 27.2 470 31.8 211
16 or 17 26.9 357 31.1 190
18 or older - 87 - 51
Grade
9th 294 428 33.7 199
10th 25.6 223 29.7 118
11th 28.4 148 - 81
12th 19.3 109 - 52
Race/Ethnicity
African American 29.4 303 32.2 152
Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19
White 22.1 479 26.9 249
All other races - 33 - 15
Multiple races - 45 - 17

Note: There were 28 students who did not provide usable data for Q40.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

22.7 458
23.4 256
22.3 166
- 36
26.0 227
21.0 105
- 66

- 56
26.7 150
- 33
17.0 230
- 17
- 27
23



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q41. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 39.2 885 41.6 435 36.7 447
Age

15 or younger 31.5 461 28.5 207 33.7 252

16 or 17 44.5 346 47.5 183 40.7 162

18 or older - 78 - 45 - 33
Grade

9th 32.1 417 28.6 192 35.0 223

10th 35.5 217 36.5 115 343 102

11th 54.6 141 - 77 - 63

12th 52.4 105 - 49 - 56
Race/Ethnicity

African American 28.6 290 28.2 142 28.6 147

Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 19 - 32

White 44.9 472 48.0 246 41.6 226

All other races - 25 - 11 - 14

Multiple races - 45 - 17 - 27

Note: There were 57 students who did not provide usable data for Q41.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 24



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q42. Percentage of students who had five or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of
hours, on one or more of the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 19.5 912 21.6 453 17.3 456
Age

15 or younger 13.2 476 11.9 218 14.1 256

16 or 17 24.9 354 27.7 188 21.8 165

18 or older - 82 - 47 - 35
Grade

9th 13.9 431 11.4 202 15.9 227

10th 16.7 222 19.2 120 13.7 102

11th 31.5 146 - 78 - 67

12th 29.6 108 - 51 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 9.7 299 10.9 147 8.6 151

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 24.6 483 25.9 255 23.2 228

All other races - 28 - 13 - 15

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 30 students who did not provide usable data for Q42.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 25



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q43. Percentage of students who had at least one drink of alcohol on school property on one or more of
the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 5.8 921 6.8 455 4.3 462
Age

15 or younger 4.6 476 4.7 215 3.9 258

16 or 17 5.2 362 5.7 192 4.7 169

18 or older - 83 - 48 - 35
Grade

9th 4.6 432 4.0 201 4.8 229

10th 4.5 224 5.0 119 3.8 105

11th 8.1 148 - 80 - 67

12th 9.0 111 - 52 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 6.3 304 7.3 150 5.2 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 4.7 485 5.5 254 3.9 231

All other races - 31 - 14 - 16

Multiple races - 46 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 21 students who did not provide usable data for Q43.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 26



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q44. Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 39.9 910 43.2 451 36.5 457
Age

15 or younger 30.9 472 32.1 215 29.8 255

16 or 17 48.5 355 50.0 188 46.7 167

18 or older - 83 - 48 - 35
Grade

9th 31.8 428 313 201 323 226

10th 38.6 220 44.4 117 32.0 103

11th 59.9 147 - 78 - 69

12th 45.9 109 - 52 - 56
Race/Ethnicity

African American 39.0 295 422 147 35.8 148

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 40.9 487 42.7 255 38.8 232

All other races - 29 - 12 - 16

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 26

Note: There were 32 students who did not provide usable data for Q44.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 27



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q45. Percentage of students who tried marijuana for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 13.4 924 15.8 455 10.6 464
Age

15 or younger 11.8 475 13.5 215 9.7 257

16 or 17 14.6 362 17.3 191 11.2 169

18 or older - 87 - 49 - 38
Grade

9th 14.2 431 14.9 201 13.2 228

10th 12.0 225 15.8 120 7.6 105

11th 14.0 150 - 79 - 70

12th 10.8 111 - 52 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 13.0 300 17.0 147 9.2 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 11.4 490 12.5 257 10.3 233

All other races - 33 - 14 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q45.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 28



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q46. Percentage of students who used marijuana one or more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 22.4 910 25.7 448 19.3 460
Age

15 or younger 17.3 473 17.2 215 17.5 257

16 or 17 26.3 358 30.9 188 21.3 169

18 or older - 79 - 45 - 34
Grade

9th 17.9 429 17.5 200 18.4 228

10th 21.7 221 26.7 116 16.2 105

11th 31.5 146 - 77 - 68

12th 27.8 108 - 52 - 56
Race/Ethnicity

African American 21.9 301 27.7 148 16.4 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 23.1 485 234 252 22.7 233

All other races - 26 - 11 - 15

Multiple races - 44 - 18 - 25

Note: There were 32 students who did not provide usable data for Q46.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 29



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q47. Percentage of students who used marijuana on school property one or more times during the past 30

days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 4.6 917 6.4 454 2.8 461
Age
15 or younger 3.6 473 4.2 216 3.1 256
16 or 17 4.5 359 6.9 189 1.8 169
18 or older - 85 - 49 - 36
Grade
9th 4.0 429 4.5 201 3.5 227
10th 3.2 222 5.1 117 1.0 105
11th 7.4 149 - 79 - 69
12th 4.5 110 - 54 - 56
Race/Ethnicity
African American 5.6 304 8.6 151 2.6 152
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34
White 3.1 487 3.9 254 2.1 233
All other races - 28 - 12 - 16
Multiple races - 44 - 18 - 25

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for Q47.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 30



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q48.  Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one or
more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.1 915 9.9 455 7.7 456
Age

15 or younger 6.1 479 59 220 55 256

16 or 17 10.0 351 10.3 185 9.1 165

18 or older - 85 - 50 - 35
Grade

9th 6.7 433 6.8 206 6.2 225

10th 5.5 219 5.2 115 5.8 104

11th 12.4 145 - 77 - 68

12th 18.9 111 - 54 - 56
Race/Ethnicity

African American 3.7 301 4.7 150 2.6 151

Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 18 - 33

White 9.9 483 10.2 254 9.6 229

All other races - 32 - 14 - 16

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 26

Note: There were 27 students who did not provide usable data for Q48.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 31



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q49. Percentage of students who used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase one or
more times during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 3.7 925 4.4 459 2.8 461
Age

15 or younger 2.5 480 2.7 219 1.9 258

16 or 17 4.5 359 4.7 190 4.2 167

18 or older - 86 - 50 - 36
Grade

9th 2.7 437 2.9 206 2.6 229

10th 2.3 221 2.6 117 1.9 104

11th 4.7 148 - 79 - 68

12th 7.1 112 - 54 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 1.6 305 2.0 152 1.3 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 3.9 487 4.7 255 3.0 232

All other races - 33 - 15 - 16

Multiple races - 46 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 17 students who did not provide usable data for Q49.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 32



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q50.  Percentage of students who sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any
paints or sprays to get high one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 18.3 932 18.2 461 18.2 466
Age

15 or younger 19.4 480 18.3 219 20.2 258

16 or 17 14.4 362 15.2 191 13.0 169

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 19.2 437 17.0 206 21.0 229

10th 18.5 222 19.7 117 17.1 105

11th 13.8 152 - 81 - 70

12th 18.6 113 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 13.0 307 14.5 152 11.7 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 18.6 488 18.4 256 19.0 232

All other races - 35 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q50.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 33



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q52. Percentage of students who used heroin one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 5.1 941 6.6 469 32 467
Age

15 or younger 4.7 485 6.3 223 3.1 259

16 or 17 3.6 364 5.2 193 1.2 169

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 3.9 441 4.8 209 3.0 230

10th 4.4 225 6.7 120 1.9 105

11th 4.6 153 - 82 - 70

12th 8.8 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 4.2 311 5.8 156 2.6 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 3.7 493 5.0 260 2.1 233

All other races - 35 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There was 1 student who did not provide usable data for Q52.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 34



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q53. Percentage of students who used methamphetamines one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 7.8 938 7.9 466 7.3 467
Age

15 or younger 6.6 484 6.3 222 6.6 259

16 or 17 7.2 363 6.8 192 7.1 169

18 or older - 91 - 52 - 39
Grade

9th 6.8 441 7.2 209 6.1 230

10th 6.3 224 5.9 119 6.7 105

11th 7.9 151 - 80 - 70

12th 12.3 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 3.6 309 5.2 154 1.9 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 8.4 491 6.6 258 10.3 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 4 students who did not provide usable data for Q53.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 35



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q54. Percentage of students who used ecstasy one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 9.8 928 10.0 460 9.3 464
Age

15 or younger 7.5 480 7.2 221 7.4 257

16 or 17 10.1 358 9.6 188 10.1 168

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 8.0 438 7.7 207 7.9 229

10th 9.6 219 10.3 116 8.7 103

11th 9.9 152 - 81 - 70

12th 14.4 111 - 53 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 6.9 305 7.9 152 5.9 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 9.7 487 8.2 255 11.2 232

All other races - 34 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q54.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 36



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q55. Percentage of students who took steroid pills or shots without a doctor's prescription one or more
times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 7.1 938 8.8 467 5.1 467
Age

15 or younger 7.2 485 7.6 223 6.2 259

16 or 17 4.7 363 7.3 193 1.8 169

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 6.8 441 6.7 209 6.5 230

10th 5.4 224 7.6 119 2.9 105

11th 6.5 153 - 82 - 70

12th 10.6 113 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 5.2 310 7.1 155 3.2 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 6.3 492 6.6 259 6.0 233

All other races - 34 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 4 students who did not provide usable data for Q55.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 37



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q56. Percentage of students who used a needle to inject any illegal drug into their body one or more
times during their life

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 3.7 930 4.5 462
Age
15 or younger 3.8 479 3.7 218
16 or 17 2.2 362 2.6 192
18 or older - 89 - 52
Grade
9th 3.9 437 3.9 206
10th 1.8 222 1.7 117
11th 33 152 - 81
12th 6.2 113 - 55
Race/Ethnicity
African American 2.3 307 33 152
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19
White 2.9 490 3.1 257
All other races - 33 - 15
Multiple races - 46 - 19

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q56.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

2.6 465
35 259
1.8 169
- 37
3.9 230
1.9 105
- 70
- 57
1.3 154
- 34
2.6 233
- 17
- 26

38



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q57. Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given an illegal drug on school property by
someone during the past 12 months

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 35.5 920 39.1 453 32.0 463
Age

15 or younger 344 477 39.6 217 29.8 258

16 or 17 37.3 359 38.6 189 35.7 168

18 or older - 84 - 47 - 37
Grade

9th 33.8 435 37.6 205 30.6 229

10th 37.4 222 39.3 117 352 105

11th 40.4 146 - 77 - 68

12th 32.1 109 - 51 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 27.0 300 34.7 147 19.7 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 37.4 486 394 254 353 232

All other races - 33 - 14 - 17

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 22 students who did not provide usable data for Q57.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 39



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q58.  Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 52.1 837 52.1 403 51.9 432
Age

15 or younger 414 442 40.9 198 41.6 243

16 or 17 63.9 321 63.0 165 64.5 155

18 or older - 74 - 40 - 34
Grade

9th 43.7 394 42.6 183 44.5 211

10th 49.5 204 55.8 104 43.0 100

11th 68.9 135 - 68 - 66

12th - 98 - 46 - 51
Race/Ethnicity

African American 65.6 270 67.7 130 63.3 139

Hispanic/ Latino - 48 - 16 - 32

White 42.7 459 40.3 236 453 223

All other races - 23 - 8 - 14

Multiple races - 36 - 13 - 23

Note: There were 105 students who did not provide usable data for Q58.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 40



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q59. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time before age 13

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 13.9 840 19.1 408 8.8 430
Age

15 or younger 14.2 444 19.4 201 9.5 242

16 or 17 13.4 322 19.2 167 7.1 154

18 or older - 74 - 40 - 34
Grade

9th 13.7 395 18.5 184 9.5 211

10th 15.6 205 22.6 106 - 99

11th 14.1 135 - 69 - 65

12th - 98 - 46 - 51
Race/Ethnicity

African American 253 273 35.1 134 15.9 138

Hispanic/ Latino - 48 - 16 - 32

White 6.1 459 7.6 237 4.5 222

All other races - 23 - 8 - 14

Multiple races - 36 - 13 - 23

Note: There were 102 students who did not provide usable data for Q59.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 41



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q60. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more people during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 18.6 834 22.5 400 14.6 431
Age

15 or younger 12.2 442 13.2 197 11.1 243

16 or 17 24.1 320 29.7 165 17.5 154

18 or older - 72 - 38 - 34
Grade

9th 14.0 393 154 182 12.9 210

10th 15.3 203 22.3 103 8.0 100

11th 31.3 134 - 68 - 65

12th - 97 - 44 - 52
Race/Ethnicity

African American 28.9 270 38.5 130 19.4 139

Hispanic/ Latino - 47 - 15 - 32

White 11.0 456 11.1 234 10.8 222

All other races - 23 - 8 - 14

Multiple races - 36 - 13 - 23

Note: There were 108 students who did not provide usable data for Q60.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 42



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q61. Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with one or more people during the past three

months
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 34.6 838 34.1 402 34.9 433
Age
15 or younger 232 444 18.1 199 27.2 243
16 or 17 46.7 321 49.7 165 43.2 155
18 or older - 73 - 38 - 35
Grade
9th 25.1 395 20.8 183 28.9 211
10th 34.6 205 40.0 105 29.0 100
11th 50.4 133 - 66 - 66
12th - 98 - 45 - 52
Race/Ethnicity
African American 42.9 273 47.0 132 38.6 140
Hispanic/ Latino - 47 - 15 - 32
White 29.8 457 25.2 234 34.5 223
All other races - 23 - 8 - 14
Multiple races - 36 - 13 - 23

Note: There were 104 students who did not provide usable data for Q61.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 43



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M5.  Percentage of students who have ever had sexual intercourse but have not had sexual intercourse

during the past three months

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 505 students who did not provide usable data for M5.

Percentage

33.6

443
26.8

42.8
30.4

35.0

29.9

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 observations.

437

185
205
47

173
102
91
66

180
21
194
18
22

Percentage

344

21.2

209

82
104
23

78
59
41
28

90

93

10

Females

Percentage

329

34.7
33.0

N

225

101
100
24

94
43
49
37

89
12
101
10
12

44



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q62. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who drank
alcohol or used drugs before last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 22.6 287 28.9 135 16.7 150
Age

15 or younger 233 103 - 36 - 66

16 or 17 20.4 147 - 80 - 66

18 or older - 37 - 19 - 18
Grade

9th - 99 - 38 - 61

10th - 70 - 41 - 29

11th - 66 - 33 - 32

12th - 49 - 21 - 27
Race/Ethnicity

African American 21.1 114 - 60 - 53

Hispanic/ Latino - 12 - 4 - 8

White 22.1 136 - 59 - 77

All other races - 11 - 6 - 4

Multiple races - 13 - 6 - 7

Note: There were 655 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q62.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 45



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q63. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who used a
condom during last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 60.4 280 63.1 130 58.1 148
Age

15 or younger 63.0 100 - 34 - 65

16 or 17 61.5 143 - 77 - 65

18 or older - 37 - 19 - 18
Grade

9th - 98 - 37 - 61

10th - 67 - 39 - 28

11th - 63 - 30 - 32

12th - 49 - 22 - 26
Race/Ethnicity

African American 67.6 108 - 55 - 52

Hispanic/ Latino - 12 - 4 - 8

White 57.0 135 - 59 - 76

All other races - 11 - 6 - 4

Multiple races - 13 - 6 - 7

Note: There were 662 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q63.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 46



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M6.  Percentage of students who have never had sex, haven’t had sex in the last three months, or used a
condom the last time they had sex

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 86.6 828 87.8 395 85.6 430
Age

15 or younger 91.6 441 92.4 197 91.3 242

16 or 17 82.5 314 83.8 160 81.0 153

18 or older - 73 - 38 - 35
Grade

9th 91.1 394 91.2 182 91.0 211

10th 88.6 201 89.2 102 - 99

11th 78.3 129 - 63 - 65

12th - 97 - 45 - 51
Race/Ethnicity

African American 86.7 264 90.4 125 83.3 138

Hispanic/ Latino - 47 - 15 - 32

White 87.3 456 87.6 234 86.9 222

All other races - 23 - 8 - 14

Multiple races - 36 - 13 - 23

Note: There were 114 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for M6.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 47



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q64. Of students who had sexual intercourse during the past three months, the percentage who used birth
control pills during last sexual intercourse

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 17.7 277 14.0 129 21.2 146
Age

15 or younger - 97 - 34 - 62

16 or 17 18.2 143 - 76 - 66

18 or older - 37 - 19 - 18
Grade

9th - 96 - 37 - 59

10th - 65 - 38 - 27

11th - 63 - 30 - 32

12th - 50 - 22 - 27
Race/Ethnicity

African American 10.2 108 - 55 - 52

Hispanic/ Latino - 12 - 4 - 8

White 25.8 132 - 58 - 74

All other races - 11 - 6 - 4

Multiple races - 13 - 6 - 7

Note: There were 665 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q64.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 48



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q65.  Percentage of students who had been pregnant or gotten someone pregnant one or more times

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 53 904 4.7 444 5.9 459
Age

15 or younger 2.7 473 32 216 23 257

16 or 17 8.3 351 6.5 185 10.3 165

18 or older - 80 - 43 - 37
Grade

9th 2.6 425 2.5 199 2.7 226

10th 5.5 219 5.2 116 5.8 103

11th 11.6 147 - 76 - 70

12th 7.5 106 - 50 - 56
Race/Ethnicity

African American 6.7 298 5.4 147 8.0 150

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 3.1 485 3.2 252 3.0 233

All other races - 26 - 10 - 16

Multiple races - 42 - 17 - 25

Note: There were 38 students who did not provide usable data for Q65.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 49



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MY7.  Percentage of students who are at risk for becoming overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 18.8 890 18.7 455 18.9 435
Age

15 or younger 20.0 460 22.4 214 17.9 246

16 or 17 16.8 346 14.3 189 19.7 157

18 or older - 84 - 52 - 32
Grade

9th 19.9 418 20.7 203 19.1 215

10th 16.8 214 19.1 115 - 99

11th 19.2 146 - 82 - 64

12th 17.8 107 - 54 - 53
Race/Ethnicity

African American 21.1 294 19.2 151 23.1 143

Hispanic/ Latino - 47 - 19 - 28

White 17.4 477 19.0 253 15.6 224

All other races - 29 - 14 - 15

Multiple races - 42 - 18 - 24

Note: There were 52 students who did not provide usable data for M7.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 50

*Students who were at or above the 85th percentile but below the 95th percentile for body mass index by age and sex based on
reference data from the National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey 1.



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MS.  Percentage of students who are overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 14.4 890 18.2 455 10.3 435
Age

15 or younger 13.5 460 16.8 214 10.6 246

16 or 17 16.5 346 22.8 189 8.9 157

18 or older - 84 - 52 - 32
Grade

9th 13.6 418 16.3 203 11.2 215

10th 16.8 214 23.5 115 - 99

11th 17.1 146 - 82 - 64

12th 8.4 107 - 54 - 53
Race/Ethnicity

African American 21.4 294 23.2 151 19.6 143

Hispanic/ Latino - 47 - 19 - 28

White 10.5 477 154 253 4.9 224

All other races - 29 - 14 - 15

Multiple races - 42 - 18 - 24

Note: There were 52 students who did not provide usable data for M8.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 51

*Students who were at or above the 95th percentile for body mass index by age and sex based on reference data from the
National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey 1.



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q66. Percentage of students who described themselves as slightly or very overweight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 30.2 936 24.8 467 35.5 465
Age

15 or younger 324 481 26.1 222 37.4 257

16 or 17 28.6 364 254 193 32.5 169

18 or older - 91 - 52 - 39
Grade

9th 31.5 438 23.1 208 38.9 229

10th 29.5 224 30.0 120 28.8 104

11th 27.6 152 - 81 - 70

12th 29.8 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 24.4 307 18.3 153 30.7 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 31.9 492 29.6 260 34.5 232

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q66.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 52



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q67. Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 46.5 929 324 460 60.7 466
Age

15 or younger 47.5 480 30.0 220 62.8 258

16 or 17 44.4 360 32.6 190 58.0 169

18 or older - 89 - 50 - 39
Grade

9th 44.7 436 27.7 206 60.3 229

10th 48.2 222 35.0 117 62.9 105

11th 46.7 152 - 81 - 70

12th 51.8 112 - 53 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 39.5 306 28.5 151 50.6 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 50.7 489 354 257 67.7 232

All other races - 34 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q67.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 53



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q68.  Percentage of students who exercised to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past

30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 61.9 924 56.1 460 67.5 462
Age
15 or younger 65.6 477 57.7 220 72.2 255
16 or 17 58.4 358 54.7 190 62.5 168
18 or older - 89 - 50 - 39
Grade
9th 67.0 433 59.0 205 74.0 227
10th 62.8 223 57.1 119 69.2 104
11th 54.4 147 - 78 - 69
12th 53.5 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity
African American 50.7 306 47.1 153 54.2 153
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34
White 68.2 485 60.8 255 76.5 230
All other races - 32 - 14 - 17
Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q68.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 54



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q70.  Percentage of students who went without eating for 24 hours or more to lose weight or to keep from
gaining weight during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 12.6 926 9.6 459 15.7 466
Age

15 or younger 11.1 478 8.7 219 13.1 259

16 or 17 15.0 361 11.0 191 19.5 169

18 or older - 87 - 49 - 38
Grade

9th 11.7 435 6.3 205 16.5 230

10th 15.8 222 154 117 16.2 105

11th 13.8 152 - 81 - 70

12th 9.1 110 - 53 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 10.9 303 10.7 149 11.1 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 12.9 490 8.9 257 17.2 233

All other races - 33 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q70.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 55



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q71. Percentage of students who took diet pills, powders, or liquids without a doctor's advice to lose
weight or to keep from gaining weight during the past 30 days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 8.6 926 7.0 460 10.1 465
Age

15 or younger 5.9 477 5.0 219 6.6 258

16 or 17 10.8 361 8.4 191 13.0 169

18 or older - 88 - 50 - 38
Grade

9th 5.1 434 3.9 205 6.1 229

10th 10.8 223 9.3 118 12.4 105

11th 13.3 150 - 79 - 70

12th 12.5 112 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 5.9 305 4.0 151 7.2 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 9.6 491 8.1 258 11.2 233

All other races - 31 - 14 - 17

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q71.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 56



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q72. Percentage of students who vomited or took laxatives to lose weight or to keep from gaining weight

during the past 30 days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 6.2 926 5.2 458 6.7 465
Age
15 or younger 6.3 478 4.6 218 7.3 259
16 or 17 5.6 360 4.7 190 6.0 168
18 or older - 88 - 50 - 38
Grade
9th 5.8 434 4.9 204 6.5 230
10th 7.6 223 5.9 118 9.5 105
11th 3.4 148 - 78 - 69
12th 8.8 113 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity
African American 6.2 305 6.0 151 5.9 153
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34
White 6.3 489 3.9 257 9.1 232
All other races - 33 - 13 - 18
Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 16 students who did not provide usable data for Q72.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 57



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q73. Percentage of students who drank 100% fruit juices one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 74.8 936 77.4 465 72.2 467
Age
15 or younger 71.6 483 71.5 222 66.4 259
16 or 17 77.9 362 78.0 191 78.1 169
18 or older - 91 - 52 - 39
Grade
9th 72.0 439 79.3 208 65.2 230
10th 78.0 223 77.1 118 79.0 105
11th 77.6 152 - 81 - 70
12th 75.4 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity
African American 81.2 308 80.4 153 82.5 154
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34
White 70.2 493 74.6 260 65.2 233
All other races - 35 - 15 - 18
Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 6 students who did not provide usable data for Q73.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 58



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q74. Percentage of students who ate fruit one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 79.0 932 79.0 463 79.1 465
Age

15 or younger 76.8 482 76.9 221 76.8 259

16 or 17 81.2 361 79.6 191 83.3 168

18 or older - 89 - 51 - 38
Grade

9th 76.7 437 78.3 207 75.5 229

10th 78.9 223 75.4 118 82.9 105

11th 84.1 151 - 80 - 70

12th 79.6 113 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 72.9 306 75.0 152 71.2 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 81.5 491 81.4 258 81.5 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q74.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 59



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q75. Percentage of students who ate green salad one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 53.9 937 50.2 466 57.6 467
Age

15 or younger 50.8 482 47.1 221 54.1 259

16 or 17 56.4 365 51.5 194 62.1 169

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 48.9 438 44.9 207 52.6 230

10th 57.3 225 56.7 120 58.1 105

11th 52.6 152 - 81 - 70

12th 67.5 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 43.5 308 39.9 153 47.4 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 60.4 492 55.6 259 65.7 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q75.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 60



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q76. Percentage of students who ate potatoes one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 63.7 935 65.5 464 61.7 467
Age

15 or younger 61.5 481 64.1 220 59.1 259

16 or 17 66.5 364 66.8 193 65.7 169

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 62.2 437 65.5 206 59.1 230

10th 65.2 224 65.5 119 64.8 105

11th 61.8 152 - 81 - 70

12th 67.5 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 53.9 306 57.6 151 50.0 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 68.3 492 69.5 259 67.0 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for Q76.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 61



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q77. Percentage of students who ate carrots one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 34.5 928 34.6 459 34.0 465
Age

15 or younger 32.6 478 335 218 314 258

16 or 17 34.5 362 33.5 191 35.5 169

18 or older - 88 - 50 - 38
Grade

9th 32.0 435 32.2 205 314 229

10th 34.8 224 33.6 119 36.2 105

11th 35.6 149 - 78 - 70

12th 41.6 113 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 223 305 22.5 151 22.2 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 40.6 488 40.0 255 41.2 233

All other races - 34 - 15 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q77.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 62



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q78.  Percentage of students who ate other vegetables one or more times during the past seven days

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 81.1 937 75.8 467
Age
15 or younger 80.9 482 76.9 221
16 or 17 81.9 364 75.3 194
18 or older - 91 - 52
Grade
9th 79.7 438 74.9 207
10th 83.1 225 79.2 120
11th 81.7 153 - 82
12th 81.6 114 - 55
Race/Ethnicity
African American 77.3 308 68.0 153
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19
White 85.2 493 81.5 260
All other races - 35 - 16
Multiple races - 46 - 19

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q78.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

86.7 467
84.6 259
89.9 169
- 39
84.3 230
87.6 105
- 70

- 58
87.0 154
- 34
89.3 233
- 18
- 27
63



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

M9.  Percentage of students who ate five or more servings of fruits and vegetables per day during the
past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 18.0 917 20.8 451 15.1 463
Age
15 or younger 16.6 477 19.8 217 13.6 258
16 or 17 19.8 354 21.6 185 17.9 168
18 or older - 86 - 49 - 37
Grade
9th 16.6 433 20.6 204 13.2 228
10th 19.1 220 20.0 115 18.1 105
11th 19.2 146 - 75 - 70
12th 19.6 112 - 54 - 57
Race/Ethnicity
African American 20.3 300 23.1 147 17.8 152
Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33
White 15.2 486 17.4 253 12.9 233
All other races - 32 - 14 - 17
Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 25 students who did not provide usable data for M9.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 64



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q79. Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses of milk per day during the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 10.4 934 15.6 463 5.1 467
Age

15 or younger 9.6 481 14.5 220 5.0 259

16 or 17 9.9 363 14.6 192 4.7 169

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 9.4 437 13.1 206 6.1 230

10th 11.6 224 18.5 119 3.8 105

11th 8.6 152 - 81 - 70

12th 13.3 113 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 5.9 306 7.9 151 3.9 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 12.0 492 17.8 259 5.6 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q79.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 65



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q80. Percentage of students who exercised or participated in physical activities for at least 20 minutes
that made them sweat and breathe hard on three or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 64.7 937 70.6 466 59.1 467
Age

15 or younger 69.8 483 73.4 222 66.8 259

16 or 17 60.7 364 68.4 193 52.7 169

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 70.8 439 73.1 208 69.1 230

10th 63.1 225 67.5 120 58.1 105

11th 60.1 153 - 82 - 70

12th 50.4 113 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 62.0 308 71.9 153 52.6 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 65.7 493 69.6 260 61.4 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q80.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 66



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q81. Percentage of students who participated in physical activities that did not make them sweat or
breathe hard for at least 30 minutes on five or more of the past seven days

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 23.2 937 28.8 466
Age
15 or younger 23.0 482 29.4 221
16 or 17 23.8 365 28.4 194
18 or older - 90 - 51
Grade
9th 22.4 438 27.5 207
10th 24.4 225 30.8 120
11th 26.1 153 - 82
12th 20.4 113 - 54
Race/Ethnicity
African American 20.5 308 23.5 153
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19
White 24.4 492 30.5 259
All other races - 36 - 16
Multiple races - 46 - 19

Note: There were 5 students who did not provide usable data for Q81.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

17.8 467
17.8 259
18.9 169
- 39
17.8 230
17.1 105
- 70
- 58
17.5 154
- 34
17.6 233
- 18
- 27
67



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI0. Percentage of students who did not participate in at least 20 minutes of vigorous physical activity
on three or more of the past seven days and did not do at least 30 minutes of moderate physical
activity on five or more of the past seven days

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 32.0 935 27.2 464 36.4 467
Age

15 or younger 27.2 482 24.9 221 29.0 259

16 or 17 354 364 28.5 193 42.6 169

18 or older - 89 - 50 - 39
Grade

9th 26.0 438 24.2 207 27.4 230

10th 329 225 30.0 120 36.2 105

11th 37.3 153 - 82 - 70

12th 45.5 112 - 53 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 349 307 27.0 152 422 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 31.1 492 27.8 259 34.8 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for M10.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 68



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI1. Percentage of students who participated in no vigorous or moderate physical activity during the past

seven days
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 10.7 935 8.6 464 12.4 467
Age
15 or younger 7.9 482 8.1 221 7.7 259
16 or 17 13.7 364 9.3 193 17.8 169
18 or older - 89 - 50 - 39
Grade
9th 8.2 438 8.7 207 7.8 230
10th 12.0 225 9.2 120 15.2 105
11th 13.1 153 - 82 - 70
12th 14.3 112 - 53 - 58
Race/Ethnicity
African American 14.7 307 9.9 152 18.8 154
Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34
White 83 492 8.5 259 8.2 233
All other races - 36 - 16 - 18
Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 7 students who did not provide usable data for M11.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 69



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q84. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) class one or more days during an
average school week

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 55.8 822 62.5 403
Age
15 or younger 69.0 423 70.5 190
16 or 17 41.9 313 55.8 165
18 or older - 86 - 48
Grade
9th 75.7 382 71.9 178
10th 36.0 189 - 99
11th 41.1 141 - 74
12th 379 103 - 50
Race/Ethnicity
African American 58.6 266 70.5 132
Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 18
White 52.2 433 57.1 226
All other races - 31 - 11
Multiple races - 39 - 16

Note: There were 120 students who did not provide usable data for Q84.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

49.2 415
67.5 231
26.0 146
- 38
78.8 203
- 90

- 66

- 52
474 133
- 33
46.9 207
- 18

- 23
70
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

MI2. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) class daily

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 39.2 822 41.9 403 36.9 415
Age

15 or younger 50.1 423 46.3 190 53.7 231

16 or 17 28.8 313 40.6 165 15.8 146

18 or older - 86 - 48 - 38
Grade

9th 51.8 382 43.8 178 59.1 203

10th 28.6 189 - 99 - 90

11th 31.2 141 - 74 - 66

12th 22.3 103 - 50 - 52
Race/Ethnicity

African American 45.1 266 51.5 132 39.1 133

Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 18 - 33

White 35.1 433 37.6 226 324 207

All other races - 31 - 11 - 18

Multiple races - 39 - 16 - 23

Note: There were 120 students who did not provide usable data for M12.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 71



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q85. Of students enrolled in physical education (PE) class, the percentage who exercised or played sports
more than 20 minutes during an average physical education class

Total
Age
15 or younger
16 or 17
18 or older

Grade
9th
10th
11th
12th

Race/Ethnicity
African American
Hispanic/ Latino
White
All other races
Multiple races

Note: There were 479 students who were excluded from this analysis or who did not provide usable data for Q85.

Percentage

88.1

89.3
86.9

89.5

86.8

90.0

N = Number of unweighted observations.

- = Fewer than 100 observations.

463

298
130
35

295
68
57
38

159
33
229
19
21

Percentage

91.7

95.6

253

137
91
25

131
51
42
28

94
13
131

Percentage

83.6

83.6

N

207

159
38
10

163
17
15

65
20
98
10
13

72



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q87. Percentage of students who had ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 89.4 921 87.2 461 91.7 459
Age

15 or younger 91.2 475 89.1 221 933 253

16 or 17 87.7 358 86.3 190 89.3 168

18 or older - 88 - 50 - 38
Grade

9th 88.5 435 86.1 208 91.2 226

10th 90.5 220 87.2 117 94.2 103

11th 92.5 147 - 78 - 69

12th 87.5 112 - 55 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 91.8 304 89.4 151 94.1 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 89.9 486 89.1 258 90.8 228

All other races - 31 - 15 - 16

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 21 students who did not provide usable data for Q87.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 73
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q88. Percentage of students who responded that the highest educational level completed by the parent(s)
or adults (s) that they lived with was four-year graduate or graduate school degree

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 33.6 920 38.1 462 290.1 457
Age
15 or younger 353 476 41.1 219 30.5 256
16 or 17 31.3 355 34.6 191 27.4 164
18 or older - 89 - 52 - 37
Grade
9th 33.8 432 41.2 204 27.3 227
10th 32.7 223 28.6 119 37.5 104
11th 37.2 148 - 81 - 67
12th 29.7 111 - 55 - 56
Race/Ethnicity
African American 24.1 303 25.7 152 22.5 151
Hispanic/ Latino - 49 - 18 - 31
White 40.1 489 46.1 258 333 231
All other races - 33 - 15 - 18
Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 26

Note: There were 22 students who did not provide usable data for Q88.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 74
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q89. Percentage of students who have been one or more times during the past 12 months threatened or
physically abused by someone they were dating or going out with

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 17.2 942 14.9 470 19.1 467
Age

15 or younger 15.7 485 12.6 223 17.8 259

16 or 17 17.3 365 14.9 194 19.5 169

18 or older - 92 - 53 - 39
Grade

9th 16.3 441 12.9 209 19.1 230

10th 16.4 226 16.5 121 16.2 105

11th 20.3 153 - 82 - 70

12th 18.4 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 18.3 311 16.0 156 20.8 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 14.0 493 10.8 260 17.6 233

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 0 students who did not provide usable data for Q89.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 75
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q90. Percentage of students who have used LSD (acid), PCP (angel dust), mushrooms, or other
hallucinogens one or more times during their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 10.0 932 11.0 463 8.4 464
Age

15 or younger 7.0 483 6.3 223 7.0 257

16 or 17 11.7 359 13.2 189 9.5 168

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 8.4 440 9.1 209 7.4 229

10th 7.7 220 6.0 117 9.7 103

11th 11.8 152 - 81 - 70

12th 15.2 112 - 53 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 3.6 307 3.9 154 33 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 11.3 488 12.5 256 9.9 232

All other races - 35 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q90.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 76
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI91. Percentage of students who have ever been taught about chlamydia, gonorrhea, syphilis, or Human
Papilloma Virus/genital warts (HPV) in school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 76.3 933 74.1 463 78.8 466
Age

15 or younger 77.8 483 74.3 222 81.1 259

16 or 17 76.0 362 75.9 191 76.3 169

18 or older - 88 - 50 - 38
Grade

9th 74.3 439 71.2 208 77.0 230

10th 83.4 223 81.4 118 85.7 105

11th 717.5 151 - 80 - 70

12th 69.6 112 - 54 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 78.5 307 77.1 153 79.7 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 76.1 490 73.5 257 79.0 233

All other races - 35 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 9 students who did not provide usable data for Q91.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 7



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q92. Percentage of students who consider themselves to have a disability

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 17.0 929 14.9 464 19.2 463
Age

15 or younger 16.2 475 14.2 219 18.0 256

16 or 17 17.3 364 15.5 194 19.6 168

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 16.6 433 14.6 205 18.4 228

10th 16.5 224 13.3 120 20.2 104

11th 15.8 152 - 82 - 69

12th 18.8 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 12.9 302 9.9 151 16.0 150

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 17.5 492 17.8 259 17.2 233

All other races - 35 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q92.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 78
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q93. Percentage of students who are limited in any way in any activities because of any impairment or

health problem
Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N
Total 12.7 922 11.8 457 13.6 463
Age
15 or younger 13.7 474 11.5 217 15.6 256
16 or 17 9.7 360 11.0 191 8.3 168
18 or older - 88 - 49 - 39
Grade
9th 12.5 431 9.9 203 15.0 227
10th 11.2 223 10.1 119 12.5 104
11th 11.4 149 - 78 - 70
12th 17.0 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity
African American 8.3 303 7.3 150 9.2 152
Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 18 - 33
White 13.3 488 13.7 256 12.9 232
All other races - 32 - 14 - 18
Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 20 students who did not provide usable data for Q93.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 79



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q94. Percentage of students who have some trouble learning, remembering, or concentrating because of
any impairment or health problem

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 13.9 911 14.9 450 13.1 459
Age

15 or younger 13.4 470 13.4 216 13.4 253

16 or 17 14.3 357 154 188 13.1 168

18 or older - 84 - 46 - 38
Grade

9th 15.8 430 15.8 203 15.9 226

10th 10.1 218 11.2 116 8.8 102

11th 16.1 149 - 78 - 70

12th 10.3 107 - 50 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 8.4 297 10.2 147 6.7 149

Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 17 - 34

White 14.8 485 16.1 254 134 231

All other races - 31 - 14 - 17

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 31 students who did not provide usable data for Q94.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 80



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q95. Percentage of students who plan to enroll in a four-year college when they finish high school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 53.5 932 48.5 464 59.2 463
Age

15 or younger 60.8 480 56.1 221 65.6 256

16 or 17 48.5 361 44.5 191 53.6 168

18 or older - 91 - 52 - 39
Grade

9th 54.0 435 50.0 206 58.1 227

10th 61.2 224 53.8 119 69.5 105

11th 49.0 151 - 81 - 69

12th 42.1 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 58.1 303 52.7 150 63.8 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 54.6 491 50.4 260 59.3 231

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q95.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 81



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q96. Percentage of students who respond that there always is an adult at their home in the afternoon
when they return from school

Total Males
Percentage N Percentage N
Total 30.9 918 30.4 454
Age
15 or younger 32.1 476 31.1 219
16 or 17 29.7 353 29.7 185
18 or older - 89 - 50
Grade
9th 31.2 433 314 204
10th 32.0 219 322 115
11th 28.6 147 - 78
12th 31.3 112 - 54
Race/Ethnicity
African American 28.9 301 26.5 147
Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19
White 30.0 484 31.8 255
All other races - 32 - 14
Multiple races - 47 - 19

Note: There were 24 students who did not provide usable data for Q96.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations.

Females
Percentage N

31.6 462
33.2 256
29.9 167
- 39
31.1 228
31.7 104
- 68

- 58
314 153
- 34
279 229
- 18
- 27
82



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q97. Percentage of students who participate in some extracurricular activities at school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 61.2 901 63.4 445 59.0 454
Age

15 or younger 61.4 469 63.3 215 60.1 253

16 or 17 60.8 347 62.6 182 58.5 164

18 or older - 85 - 48 - 37
Grade

9th 59.2 426 58.4 202 60.1 223

10th 68.1 216 73.5 113 62.1 103

11th 59.6 146 - 77 - 68

12th 57.4 108 - 51 - 57
Race/Ethnicity

African American 59.3 297 62.1 145 56.3 151

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 63.6 475 66.4 250 60.4 225

All other races - 32 - 16 - 16

Multiple races - 44 - 16 - 27

Note: There were 41 students who did not provide usable data for Q97.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 83



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q98.  Percentage of students who, during the past 30 days, one or more times performed some organized
community service as a non-paid volunteer

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 32.8 931 32.6 463 33.0 464
Age

15 or younger 28.5 480 26.7 221 30.4 257

16 or 17 37.0 362 38.0 192 35.7 168

18 or older - 89 - 50 - 39
Grade

9th 28.1 437 29.1 206 27.5 229

10th 35.0 223 32.8 119 37.5 104

11th 37.7 151 - 81 - 69

12th 393 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 27.6 304 29.1 151 26.3 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 354 491 34.0 259 37.1 232

All other races - 34 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 11 students who did not provide usable data for Q98.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 84



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q99. Percentage of students who last saw a doctor or health care provider during the past 12 months for a
check-up or physical exam when they were not sick or injured

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 55.1 929 54.1 462 55.9 463
Age

15 or younger 59.9 479 57.9 221 61.7 256

16 or 17 49.7 360 48.9 190 50.0 168

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 56.9 436 53.4 206 60.1 228

10th 57.2 222 57.6 118 56.7 104

11th 48.7 152 - 82 - 69

12th 52.7 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 55.8 303 49.7 149 61.4 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 56.1 490 58.3 259 53.7 231

All other races - 35 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q99.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 85



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q100. Percentage of students who last saw a dentist during the past 12 months for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 58.5 922 59.1 457 57.9 461
Age

15 or younger 61.4 477 62.6 219 60.5 256

16 or 17 55.9 356 57.8 187 53.9 167

18 or older - 89 - 51 - 38
Grade

9th 59.1 433 59.3 204 59.0 227

10th 59.5 220 62.1 116 56.7 104

11th 58.0 150 - 80 - 69

12th 54.9 113 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 45.5 299 49.3 146 41.4 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 68.0 488 68.1 257 68.0 231

All other races - 34 - 16 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 26

Note: There were 20 students who did not provide usable data for Q100.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 86



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q101. Percentage of students who all or most of the time feel stress in their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 36.8 934 30.0 464 43.7 465
Age

15 or younger 36.2 481 259 220 453 258

16 or 17 38.1 362 33.9 192 42.3 168

18 or older - 91 - 52 - 39
Grade

9th 36.6 437 26.7 206 45.9 229

10th 36.8 223 32.2 118 41.9 105

11th 38.8 152 - 82 - 69

12th 36.0 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 26.9 305 20.5 151 32.7 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 41.8 491 34.7 259 49.6 232

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 8 students who did not provide usable data for Q101.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 87



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q102. Percentage of students who would rate their health in general as very good or excellent

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 42.9 929 514 463 344 462
Age

15 or younger 44.1 479 53.8 221 35.5 256

16 or 17 41.3 361 48.7 191 32.7 168

18 or older - 89 - 51 - 38
Grade

9th 42.5 435 50.0 206 35.7 227

10th 47.1 223 58.5 118 343 105

11th 41.1 151 - 82 - 68

12th 393 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 45.2 303 54.0 150 36.2 152

Hispanic/ Latino - 51 - 18 - 33

White 43.6 491 50.8 260 35.5 231

All other races - 35 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 47 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 13 students who did not provide usable data for Q102.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 88



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q103. Percentage of students who would rate the quality of their life in general as very good or excellent

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 48.6 924 50.4 458 46.5 462
Age

15 or younger 49.9 477 53.9 219 46.5 256

16 or 17 47.5 360 47.1 191 47.3 167

18 or older - 87 - 48 - 39
Grade

9th 45.7 433 51.0 204 41.0 227

10th 52.0 223 53.4 118 50.5 105

11th 50.0 150 - 81 - 68

12th 50.0 110 - 52 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 54.0 302 533 150 54.3 151

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 48.7 487 52.3 256 44.6 231

All other races - 35 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q103.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 89



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q104. Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that they feel alone in their life

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 18.6 932 15.2 462 21.7 466
Age

15 or younger 17.5 481 13.6 220 20.5 259

16 or 17 18.8 361 15.7 191 22.0 168

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 16.3 436 13.2 205 19.1 230

10th 18.8 224 16.8 119 21.0 105

11th 22.0 150 - 80 - 69

12th 21.9 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 14.8 305 10.7 150 18.8 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 19.4 490 17.8 258 21.1 232

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 10 students who did not provide usable data for Q104.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 90



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q105. Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that they feel good about themselves

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 69.9 927 70.3 458 70.1 465
Age

15 or younger 72.1 477 76.4 216 69.1 259

16 or 17 66.9 360 64.9 191 70.1 167

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 68.8 433 72.8 202 65.7 230

10th 71.7 223 66.9 118 77.1 105

11th 67.8 149 - 80 - 68

12th 73.7 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 78.3 304 75.2 149 81.8 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 67.4 488 69.5 256 65.1 232

All other races - 34 - 15 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for Q105.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 91



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q106. Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that harassment and bullying by other students
is a problem at their school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 36.0 928 323 461 39.7 464
Age

15 or younger 38.1 480 37.7 220 38.4 258

16 or 17 33.8 358 27.4 190 41.3 167

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 39.1 435 38.0 205 40.2 229

10th 35.1 222 28.0 118 433 104

11th 313 150 - 80 - 69

12th 32.5 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 29.2 305 25.8 151 32.7 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 39.1 489 353 258 433 231

All other races - 34 - 15 - 18

Multiple races - 45 - 18 - 27

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q106.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 92



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q107. Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their teachers really care about them

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 36.9 930 345 461 394 465
Age

15 or younger 36.7 479 38.1 218 35.5 259

16 or 17 36.8 361 30.7 192 44.3 167

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 37.1 434 39.9 203 34.8 230

10th 35.7 224 31.1 119 41.0 105

11th 30.0 150 - 81 - 68

12th 49.1 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 39.0 305 38.0 150 40.3 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 36.8 489 33.5 257 40.5 232

All other races - 35 - 16 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 12 students who did not provide usable data for Q107.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 93



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q108. Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that that drugs are a problem at their school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 52.3 924 51.7 458 52.8 464
Age

15 or younger 52.9 476 51.8 218 54.1 257

16 or 17 52.6 359 52.6 190 52.4 168

18 or older - 89 - 50 - 39
Grade

9th 51.0 433 48.8 203 533 229

10th 54.5 222 55.9 118 52.9 104

11th 56.7 150 - 80 - 69

12th 49.1 112 - 54 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 433 305 39.3 150 46.8 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 57.8 486 58.8 255 56.7 231

All other races - 32 - 15 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 18 students who did not provide usable data for Q108.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 94
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North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q109. Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that violence is a problem at their school

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 37.4 928 354 461 393 463
Age

15 or younger 37.8 479 34.7 219 40.3 258

16 or 17 36.5 359 35.6 191 37.3 166

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 40.3 434 373 204 42.8 229

10th 32.1 221 29.7 118 35.0 103

11th 35.8 151 - 81 - 69

12th 36.8 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 38.5 304 32.7 150 44.4 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 19 - 33

White 35.7 490 36.0 258 353 232

All other races - 34 - 15 - 17

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 14 students who did not provide usable data for Q109.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 95



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

Q110. Percentage of students who usually walk to school on one or more days per week

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 7.3 927 9.6 458 4.9 465
Age

15 or younger 5.2 479 6.8 219 35 258

16 or 17 7.3 358 9.6 188 4.8 168

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 6.5 433 7.9 203 5.2 229

10th 4.5 223 7.6 118 1.0 105

11th 10.7 149 - 79 - 69

12th 11.4 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 8.2 304 10.1 149 6.5 154

Hispanic/ Latino - 52 - 18 - 34

White 4.7 487 7.0 256 2.2 231

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 46 - 19 - 27

Note: There were 15 students who did not provide usable data for Q110.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 96



2003 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

North Carolina (Region 1) High School Survey
Summary Table - Unweighted Data

QI11. Percentage of students who usually ride a bicycle to school on one or more days per week

Total Males Females
Percentage N Percentage N Percentage N

Total 5.8 921 8.1 456 2.8 461
Age

15 or younger 4.6 476 6.4 218 23 256

16 or 17 5.1 355 8.0 187 1.2 166

18 or older - 90 - 51 - 39
Grade

9th 42 432 5.9 204 2.2 227

10th 4.6 218 7.0 115 1.9 103

11th 6.7 149 - 79 - 69

12th 10.5 114 - 55 - 58
Race/Ethnicity

African American 6.7 300 8.9 146 4.6 153

Hispanic/ Latino - 53 - 19 - 34

White 3.5 485 6.3 256 0.4 229

All other races - 36 - 16 - 18

Multiple races - 45 - 19 - 26

Note: There were 21 students who did not provide usable data for Q111.
N = Number of unweighted observations.
- = Fewer than 100 observations. 97



